
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 

MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT: 07 

HEARING DATE: 07/02/21 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 07 

The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the Court day 

preceding the hearing. Counsel or self-represented parties must email Department 07 to 

request argument and must specify, in detail, what they intend to argue. Counsel or self-

represented parties requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-

represented parties by no later than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear to argue and of 

the issues to be argued. Failure to timely advise the Court and counsel or self-represented 

parties will preclude any party from arguing the matter. (Pursuant to Local Rule 3.43(2).) 

Department 07’s email address is: dept07@contracosta.courts.ca.gov  

ALL APPEARANCES TO ARGUE WILL BE IN PERSON PROVIDED TIMELY EMAIL 

NOTIFICATION IS RECEIVED BY THE DEPARTMENT AS PER THE ABOVE 

 

 

 1.  TIME:  9:30   CASE#: MSC15-01622 
CASE NAME: MCMAHON VS HENDRICKS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ISSUE SANCTIONS OR, IN THE ALT, OSC RE: 
CONTEMPT FILED BY EAST COUNTY HOT SHOTS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 7/16/21 at 1.30 p.m. for an evidentiary hearing on what sanctions, if any, should be 
imposed. The key issue will be the parties compliance with the Pre-trial order. 
At that time the parties will be required to submit to the court all the documentation they have 
prepared pursuant to the Pre-trial order. The appearance is in person, at the courtroom. After 
this hearing, if needed, a trial date will be given within the next few weeks. 
If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 9.30 a.m. in person at the courthouse. 
 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:15   CASE#: MSC17-00862 
CASE NAME: KOSI VS LITTMAN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF 4TH AMENDED 
COMPLAINT FILED BY WINDELER DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC., ROBERT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court plans to take this matter under submission based on the current briefing, and does 
not believe that oral argument is necessary. However, if the parties wish oral argument, they 
may notify the court clerk and opposing counsel by 4:00 p.m. of the specific issues to be 
addressed during oral argument.  Absent such timely notice, the matter will not be heard. 
 
If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 9:15 a.m. in person at the courthouse. 
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 3.  TIME:  9:15   CASE#: MSC17-00862 
CASE NAME: KOSI VS LITTMAN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO  4th Amended COMPLAINT of KOSI FILED BY 
WINDELER DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC., ROBERT FITZSTEPHENS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court plans to take this matter under submission based on the current briefing, and does 
not believe that oral argument is necessary.  However, if the parties wish oral argument, they 
may notify the court clerk and opposing counsel by 4:00 p.m. of the specific issues to be 
addressed during oral argument.  Absent such timely notice, the matter will not be heard. 
 
If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 9:15 a.m. in person at the courthouse. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00179 
CASE NAME: MORAN VS. KINDRED 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENT FILED BY ROSEMARY MORAN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required in person at the courthouse. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:30   CASE#: MSC18-01289 
CASE NAME: COLVIS VS. GARAVENTA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ORDER APPOINTING REFEREE FILED BY 
GARAVENTA ENTERPRISES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion granted, with the exception of the initial retainer fee. That initial retainer will 
be paid as follows: 25% by Plaintiff, 75% by the Defendants in equal shares. That initial retainer 
fee is to be revisited after the next motion is heard and is subject to the Referee’s review at that 
time. The fees of all motions will be paid as directed by the Referee when each motion is 
determined. 
 
If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 9:30 a.m. in person at the courthouse. 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01222 
CASE NAME: MCCARTT CONSTRUCTION VS PRICE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CROSS COMPLAINT of MCCARTT CONSTRUCTION, 
INC, FILED BY MORGAN & SONS ELECTRIC & LIGHTING, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to August 6, 2021.  The moving party still has not filed the declaration concerning the 
meet and confer that is required by CCP § 430.41 (a)(3).  This is a demurrer that could probably 
have been avoided had the parties met and conferred, as required.  (See American Motorcycle 
Assn. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County (1978) 20 Cal.3d 578, 604-607 (“As early as 
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1962, our court concluded that under the then governing provisions of the Code of Civil 
Procedure, a defendant could file a cross-complaint against a previously unnamed party when 
the defendant properly alleged that he would be entitled to indemnity from such party should the 
plaintiff prevail on the original complaint) (emphasis added);  but see  Prince v. Pacific Gas & 
Electric Co. (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1151, 1157.  (“[W]e now recognize there are only two basic types 
of indemnity: express indemnity and equitable indemnity. . . . Though not extinguished, implied 
contractual indemnity is now viewed simply as ‘a form of equitable indemnity.’”).)  (The first 
cause of action of the cross-complaint is unclear whether it seeks express contractual 
indemnity, implied contractual indemnity, or damages for a contractual promise other than 
indemnity).  
 
If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 9:00 a.m. in person at the courthouse. 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:45   CASE#: MSC19-01400 
CASE NAME: MUNOZ VS GYLLSTROM; LAFFERTY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF PLTF'S 2ND AMENDED 
COMPLAINT FILED BY LANDSEA HOMES OF CALIFORNIA INC., LANDSEA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is the Landsea Defendants’ motion to strike punitive damages and portions of 

Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint. For the following reasons, Defendants’ motion is 

granted, without leave to amend. 

Brief Background Facts and Procedural Posture 

This is a personal injury action. Plaintiffs allege that Defendant Gyllstrom drove “under the 

influence of alcohol and while obviously intoxicated, drove at an unsafe speed, drove across 

solid double yellow lines at an unsafe speed, and collided head-on with Decedent Jose Padilla’s 

Toyota[.]” (SAC at ¶ 17.) Plaintiffs allege that “[p]rior to the collision, Defendnat Gyllstrom at the 

expense and specific request of Landsea Holding Corporation, along with several other agents, 

managing agents and/or employees of Defendant Landsea an invitation-only industry appreciate 

golf tournament at Discovery Bay Golf Club in Discovery Bay, California, at which 

complimentary alcoholic beverages were consumed by Defendant Gyllstrom[.]” (Id. at ¶ 22.) 

Department 12 of this Court previously heard a motion to strike punitive damages from the first 

amended complaint. While the minute order reflected that the motion was granted without leave 

to amend, Plaintiffs presented evidence on a motion for leave to amend that Judge Treat agreed 

to modify his tentative ruling at the hearing. This Department then granted the motion for leave 

to amend, the SAC was deemed filed, and Defendants filed the instant motion. 

Analysis 

This is Plaintiffs’ second attempt to allege punitive damages against the Landsea Defendants, 
who are sued in their capacities as Defendant Gyllstrom’s employer (SAC ¶ 10). The Court 
notes that the punitive damage allegations against Gyllstrom are not the subject of the instant 
motion.  
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Civil Code section 3294 authorizes the recovery of punitive damages in non-contract cases 
where “the defendant has been guilty of oppression, fraud, or malice … .” (Civ. Code § 3294(a).) 
“‘Malice’ means conduct which is intended by the defendant to cause injury to the plaintiff or 
despicable conduct which is carried on by the defendant with a willful and conscious disregard 
of the rights or safety of others.” (Id. § 3294(c)(1).) “‘Oppression’ means despicable conduct that 
subjects a person to cruel and unjust hardship in conscious disregard of that person's rights.” 
(Id., § 3294(c)(2).) “‘Fraud’ means an intentional misrepresentation, deceit, or concealment of a 
material fact known to the defendant with the intention on the part of the defendant of thereby 
depriving a person of property or legal rights or otherwise causing injury.” (Id., § 3294(c)(3).)  

Pursuant to subsection (b) of Civil Code section 3294, “[a]n employer shall not be liable for 
damages pursuant to subdivision (a), based upon acts of an employee of the employer, unless 
the employer had advance knowledge of the unfitness of the employee and employed him or 
her with a conscious disregard of the rights or safety of others or authorized or ratified the 
wrongful conduct for which the damages are awarded or was personally guilty of oppression, 
fraud, or malice.” Section 3294(b) further provides that “[w] ith respect to a corporate employer, 
the advance knowledge and conscious disregard, authorization, ratification or act of oppression, 
fraud, or malice must be on the part of an officer, director, or managing agent of the 
corporation.” 

A plaintiff must plead more than conclusory allegations to seek punitive damages. (Smith v. 
Superior Court (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1033, 1042.) “In order to survive a motion to strike an 
allegation of punitive damages, the ultimate facts showing an entitlement to such relief must be 
pled by a plaintiff.” (Clauson v. Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1253, 1255.) 

Here, the SAC alleges that the Landsea Defendants were “aware Defendant Gyllstrom drank 
alcohol at previous golf tournaments and well aware of his unfitness and knew or should have 
known of his unfitness and propensity to drink alcohol to excess at these work-related industry 
sponsored golf tournaments.” (SAC at ¶ 32(z).) These allegations are insufficient to support 
punitive damages against the Landsea Defendants. The conclusion that the Landsea 
Defendants were “aware of [Gyllstrom’s] unfitness” is a conclusion that is not supported by any 
other factual allegations. Neither does it support a conclusion that the Landsea Defendants 
ratified Gyllstrom’s wrongful conduct. 

The motion to strike is granted, without leave to amend. In the event that Plaintiffs contest the 
ruling, a redlined proposed complaint with any specific or additional allegations is required so 
that the court better understands what the Plaintiffs seek to allege. All such additions are to be 
redlined and e-mailed to the Court before 4 p.m. and served on the all the parties by email. 

 
If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 9:45 a.m. in person at the courthouse. 
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 8.  TIME:  9:30   CASE#: MSC19-01400 
CASE NAME: MUNOZ VS GYLLSTROM; LAFFERTY 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Non expert discovery is to be concluded no later than 12/31/21, with mediation concluded by 
that date as well. In the event that the parties cannot agree to a mediator by 7/16/21, the court 
will set a mandatory settlement conference. The parties are to notify the court if a mediator is 
not agreed to by then. A trial setting conference/CMC will be held on 1/11/22 at 8.30 a.m. 
 
If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 9:30 a.m. in person at the courthouse. 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02212 
CASE NAME: ATTIC MASTERS VS PREFERRED CON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT FILED BY 
ATTIC MASTERS, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, LYNETTE WATKINS, MOSHE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion granted. FAC to be served and filed by 7/12/21. Responsive pleadings are 
due no later than 30 days thereafter. 
 
If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 9:00 a.m. in person at the courthouse. 
 

  

10. TIME: 10:15  CASE: MSC21-00232 
CASE NAME: DOUGLAS PENA VS JOEL MEJIA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS & COMPLAINT FILED BY 
JOEL MEJIA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 10.15 a.m. in person at the 

courthouse. 

 

 Defendant Joel Mejia’s motion to quash service of process is denied.  If defendant 

contests this ruling, he shall stipulate to accept service in exchange for a negotiated response 

date or shall provide plaintiff and the court with his current residence, place of employment, and 

times he can be served at each. 

 

Background 

The court grants plaintiff’s Request for Judicial Notice filed June 21, 2021.  On its own 

motion, it also takes notice of other documents filed in the harassment case that support the 

facts set forth herein. 

Plaintiff opposes the motion to quash on two grounds: (1) leaving the summons and 

complaint in the door handle was sufficient under the case law; and (2) the court in the earlier-
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filed harassment case already ruled that the service effected on March 19, 2021was valid, a 

ruling that resolves the issue here based on collateral estoppel.  To rule on these arguments it is 

necessary to review the facts in detail. 

On April 24, 2020, Douglas Pena filed a petition seeking a harassment restraining order 

against Joel Mejia, Contra Costa Case No. N20-0581.  He listed Mejia’s address as 153 

Maindenhair Street in Pittsburg, California.  He alleged that Mejia had left numerous telephone 

messages and sent numerous texts accusing Pena of being a sexual predator.  These were 

sent to Pena, Pena’s wife, and various of Pena’s family members, including his daughter and his 

siblings.  Judge Treat issued a Temporary Restraining Order that day and set a hearing for June 

23, 2020.   

On June 19, 2020, Pena filed a request for a continuance of the June 23, 2020 on the 

ground that he needed more time to serve Mejia.  Commissioner Dashman continued the 

hearing to July 13, 2020.  She subsequently continued it again to August 26, 2020, and then to 

September 17, 2020.  On the latter date, Pena filed an Affidavit of Unsuccessful Service 

detailing the Sheriff’s attempts to serve the TRO and Request for Civil Harassment Restraining 

Order and other related papers on Mejia at the Maidenhair Street address.  The Sheriff’s Office 

attempted service of the documents on September 9, 10, and 14, 2020.   

At the hearing on September 17, 2020, Commissioner Dashman apparently dismissed 

the entire petition without prejudice because Pena had been unable to serve Mejia.   

Pena filed a new petition bearing the same case number on November 23, 2020 through 

new counsel.  The original law firm representing Pena was Tenax Law Group.  The new one as 

of November 2020 was Wagstaffe, Von Loewenfeldt, Busch & Radwick.  The new petition states 

that Pena tried to serve the original petition papers on Mejia through the Sheriff’s Office and 

process servers, but had been unable to do so.  Commissioner Dashman issued a new TRO 

and set a hearing for December 11, 2020. 

Pena filed a request for a continuance, stating that a process server or servers had 

made seven attempts at service, spending ten hours at Mejia’s residence.  The hearing was 

continued to January 22, 2021 and then to February 18, 2021, March 12, 2021, and finally April 

2, 2021.  When she signed the order for that final continuance, Commissioner Dashman stated, 

“No more continuances.”   

In the meantime, Pena filed this civil action for damages on February 2, 2021, through 

separate counsel, Carleton Briggs.   

On March 30, 2021, the Wagstaffe firm filed declarations in the harassment case by 

three registered process servers or licensed private investigators: Pete Castoldi, Jeffrey Kaplan, 

and Mark Andrews.   

In his declaration, Castoldi states he is the senior investigator at a licensed private 

investigation firm.  Castoldi performed an investigation and concluded that Mejia’s residence 

was likely either the Maidenhair Street address, which was owned by Mejia’s girlfriend, Catalina 

Pacheco, or a house that Mejia owned at 1941 Morro Drive, which is also in Pittsburg, 
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California.  Castoldi found that Mejia has a cell phone registered to the Maindenhair Street 

address, as well as utility service there.  His firm then subcontracted with another firm to attempt 

to serve the harassment case documents on Mejia.  That firm made attempts between 

November 25 and December 4, 2020, three attempts at each address.  The shades were drawn 

and there was no activity at the Maidenhair Street property, but there were two vehicles in the 

driveway:  a brown 2014 Toyota Camry and a white BMW.  The firm discovered that Toyota 

Camry was registered to Mejia at that address and the white BMW to his girlfriend at that 

address.  That firm conducted three more attempts at the Maidenhair Street address between 

January 8 and January 17, 2021.  None were successful.   

In his declaration, Kaplan states that he is a registered Private Investigator.  On 

February 12, 2021, he was asked to serve the TRO papers in the harassment proceeding on 

Mejia.  He attempted service at two locations, the Maidenhair Street address and the Morro 

Drive address.  He attempted service on February 12 and 13 and March 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6.  He 

conducted surveillance at both addresses.  For the most part, he never saw any activity at either 

house, but he did see garbage can placement and garbage pickup at the Maidenhair Street 

address.  He also saw a person that matched the description of Mejia’s father at the Morro Drive 

address.  He knocked on the door repeatedly at the Maidenhair Street address on March 6, 

2021, but no one came out or looked through a window, and he had no indication there was 

anyone inside.   

 In his declaration, Andrews states that he was retained to serve the harassment papers 

on Mejia.  He went to the Maidenhair Street property about 8:30 p.m. on March 19, 2021.  He 

stood outside the front door and heard people inside the residence.  About 8:35 p.m., he 

knocked on the front door and rang the bell. He heard commotion and then silence.  He knocked 

on the door and rang a few more times, but got no response.  He observed the Toyota and the 

BMW in the driveway that belong to Mejia and Mejia’s girlfriend.   He walked around the house 

and in a loud manner made his presence known.  At the back of the house, there was a light on 

behind a window on the second story.  He noticed a man was peeking out from behind the 

blinds of that window.  He recognized the man as Mejia from the Facebook profile picture he 

had of Mejia.    When Mejia noticed Andrews looking up at him, Mejia retreated back into the 

room.  Andrews then announced that Mejia had been served and left the papers in the front 

door handle at 8:42 p.m.   

On April 2, 2021, Mejia filed a motion through the Doyle Law Firm to quash service of the 

harassment case papers on him.  The Doyle Firm argued that the service was invalid and the 

Andrews Declaration should be disbelieved.  The motion admits the papers were wedged into 

Mejia’s front door (thus admitting he was living at the Maindenhair address at the time), but 

argued he was not present at the door then and had no interaction with Andrews.  Mejia argued 

that actual notice is not a substitute for proper service.   

In support of the motion, Mejia filed a declaration stating he discovered the papers 

wedged into the handle of the front door of his home the night Andrews left them there.  Mejia 

did not state what time he discovered them or why he thought to check his front door at night.  

He says he reviewed footage from his surveillance cameras.  The footage showed that a man 
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walked up to his front door at 8:52 p.m. with papers in the man’s hands.  The man did not knock 

on the door.  Moments later, the man walked away without any papers in his hands.  The man 

then returned to the front door at 8:55 p.m., holding only a flashlight.  The man banged on the 

door and said, “Joel Mejia, you’ve been served.”  Mejia searched his name on the court’s online 

case information on April 1, 2021 and discovered a proof of service had been filed on March 30, 

2021.  Mejia did not file a copy of the actual videotape footage with the court. 

Pena filed an Opposition to the Motion to Quash on April 15, 2021, and Mejia filed a 

Reply Brief and a Reply Declaration of Jose Moreno on April 19, 2021.  The Reply declaration 

states that Moreno lives at the Morro Drive address and that someone (presumably Andrews) 

attempted service there at 9:07 p.m.  The man asked if Joel was at home, and Moreno waid he 

did not know who Joel is. 

In his Reply Brief, Mejia argued the surveillance video proves Andrews did not take the 

actions he did in the order Andrews stated.  The video shows that Andrews left the papers in the 

door handle first and only said that Mejia had been served when Andrews returned to the front 

door several minutes later.  Mejia also argued it was unlikely that Andrews could recognize 

Mejia from a Facebook profile photo at night.  Finally, he argued that if Andrews thought the 

service was valid, why did he go to the Morro Drive address and try again immediately 

afterwards?   

Commissioner Dashman heard argument on the Motion to Quash on April 21, 2021.  

The attorneys for Pena and Mejia both appeared.  Mark Andrews was sworn as a witness and 

testified.  Commissioner Dashman then denied the Motion to Quash.   

The hearing on the request for a harassment restraining order proceeded on May 14, 

2021.  Counsel for both parties were present, as was Pena.  Mejia was not present, and the 

court stated it “considers restrained party Mr. Mejia’s absence voluntary.”  At the conclusion of 

the hearing, the court granted the petition as to Joel Mejia. 

On May 17, 2021, Mejia filed a Notice of Appeal from the Judgment after Court Trial.  

The online docket from the Court of Appeal case, A162767, is not clear whether the appeal has 

been properly perfected or will proceed.  As of June 25, 2021, the Court of Appeal was warning 

that the judgment being appealed from had not been attached to the Civil Case Information 

Sheet. 

Thereafter, on May 21, 2021, Mejia also filed a Motion to Quash service of process in 

this case.  Most of the evidence filed by Pena and Mejia concerning this motion is identical to 

the evidence they filed regarding the motion to quash in the harassment case.  Here are some 

variances. 

In his supporting declaration Mejia, says he discovered legal papers in his front door on 

the night Andrews left them there, but not papers regarding this civil case for damages.  He 

again summarizes what the video shows, and does not attach a copy of the video itself.   He 

adds for the first time that he never heard Andrews at his front door that night. 

He adds that he got a text message from his stepfather, Jose Moreno that night, but 
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does not attach a copy of it.  Allegedly, the text message says that a man came to Moreno’s 

house about 9:07 p.m. and tried to serve papers on Mejia, and Mejia attaches the declaration to 

this effect that Moreno submitted in the harassment case.  Mejia adds that he only recently 

learned of the civil case, but does not state how he learned.   

Finally, in a Reply Declaration, he adds that Andrews could not have identified him in the 

window from the Facebook profile photo because it is from 1999 when Mejia did not have a 

beard and when he was 100 pounds lighter than he is now.  He also adds that he was never 

peeked out through an upstairs window as Andrews claims. 

Pena files declarations of Jeffrey Kaplan and Mark Andrews like the ones he did in the 

harassment case, with only minor differences.  Kaplan now says he was asked not only to serve 

the papers in the harassment case, but also the summons and complaint in this case.  (Kaplan 

Decl., ¶ 3.) Andrew states this time that he was hired to serve the summons and complaint in 

this case.  (Andrews Decl., ¶ 3. 

The court concludes that the service is valid.  The court also concludes that collateral 

estoppel supports the conclusion that service is valid if the appeal of the harassment case is 

ever successfully resolved in Pena’s favor.  (See Sandoval v. Superior Court (1983) 140 

Cal.App. 3d 932, 936.) 

Discussion 

1. Service by leaving papers in a place likely to come to the defendant’s attention. 
 
“A summons may be served by personal delivery of a copy of the summons and of the 

complaint to the person to be served.”  (CCP § 415.10.)   Personal service generally means the 

actual delivery of the process to the defendant in person by handing it to him.   (Holiness Church 

of San Jose v. Metropolitan Church Association (1910) 12 Cal.App. 445, 448; see American 

Express Centurion Bank v. Zara (2011) 199 Cal. App. 4th 383, 389.)   

Personal service usually contemplates actual delivery. But the 

person on whom service is sought may not, by merely declining to 

take the document offered, deny the personal service on the 

ground of lack of delivery, where under the circumstances it would 

be obvious to a reasonable person that a personal service was 

being attempted. In such a case the service may be made by 

merely depositing the process in some appropriate place where it 

would be most likely to come to the attention of the person being 

served.  (Crescendo Corp. v. Shelted, Inc. (1968) 267 Cal. App. 2d 

209, 212 (emphasis added.))   

Various cases demonstrate the application of this principle.  In Crescendo, supra, the 

process server knocked on the defendant’s apartment door and heard the defendant say that if 

it was for him he was not home. A woman then opened the door.  The process server saw a 

man in the apartment whom he recognized as the defendant.  The woman said defendant was 
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not at home.  As she closed the door, the process server said loudly that he was serving the 

defendant, and he placed the papers under the windshield wiper of a car in the carport that the 

process server recognized as defendant’s.  The court ruled the service was valid. 

In In re Application of Bali (1934) 2 Cal.App.2d 578, the process server tried to serve 

new papers on a defendant he had served before and said, “I have here another one of those 

things for you.”  The defendant said, “You have nothing for me” and started to walk away.  The 

process server handed or tossed the papers toward the defendant, saying “Now you are 

served.”  The papers landed a few feet from the defendant, who left without picking them up.  

The court held the service was valid. 

In Trujillo v. Trujillo (1945) 71 Cal.App.2d 257, the process server saw the defendant 

enter the defendant’s car and roll up the window.  The process server explained the nature of 

the documents and placed them under the windshield wiper.  The court held the service was 

valid. 

Here, the process server states he heard people in the house, he knocked and rang but 

no one answered the door, he saw the cars of Mejia and Mejia’s girlfriend in the driveway, he 

walked around the house making his presence known, he saw Mejia in the window, he 

announced defendant had been served, and he left the papers in the front door handle.  

Defendant admits that he retrieved legal papers from his front door the very night the process 

server left them there.  He fails to state what time he retrieved them or whether he was home 

when the process server was there.  He fails to state why he thought to check his front door for 

them.   

He states that the summons and complaint in this case were not among the documents 

left in his front door.  The documents included only papers related to the harassment 

proceeding.  But if that is the case, he fails to give a convincing explanation of how he knew this 

case was pending.  He states only in his declaration filed May 21, 2021, that he only “recently” 

learned of this lawsuit.  (Mejia Decl., ¶ 12.)  However, in the declaration he submitted in the 

harassment case, he says that on April 1, 2021, he searched his name on the court’s online 

case information system.  That search would have revealed both the harassment case and this 

case, so the implication in his current declaration that he only learned of this case shortly before 

May 21, 2021, is suspect.   

Also, important parts of Mejia’s current declaration also violate the secondary evidence 

rules.  (See Evid. C. § 1523.)  Defendant provides secondary evidence of a text message from 

his father (who lied and told the process server he did not know who his son, was) and of the 

contents of his surveillance tapes. 

The California Supreme Court instructs that the court is to take a practical approach to 

deciding whether service has been effected.  (Pasadena Medi-Center Associates v. Superior 

Court of Los Angeles County (1973) 9 Cal.3d 773, 778.)  The provisions of the laws regarding 

service of process “should be liberally construed to effectuate service and uphold the jurisdiction 

of the court if actual notice has been received by the defendant.” (Ibid.)   
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Consistent with the California Supreme Court’s instructions in Pasadena, the court 

concludes that Mejia received actual notice and was validly served.  Plaintiff attempted to serve 

him on numerous occasions.  Accepting Andrews’ statement that he heard people in the house, 

no one answered the door, and he saw Mejia observing him from a window, the court finds that 

it would have been obvious to a reasonable person that service was being attempted, especially 

given that Pena had been attempting to effect service in the one case or the other since 

September 2020.  The record shows that, on various occasions, process servers and 

investigators saw Mejia’s and his girlfriend’s vehicles at Mejia’s house. Yet despite numerous 

visits by these individuals in the months September 2020 and November  2020 through March 

2021, no one was ever home, even though during all this time people were mostly at home due 

to the Covid-19 pandemic.  If Mejia went somewhere other than by using his or his girlfriend’s 

cars during this time, he has failed to explain it; and he has not denied being at home on the 

night of March 19, 2021 or given any explanation why he would not have answered the door that 

night when Andrews knocked on it and rang the bell, other than because he was trying to evade 

service.  

Citing a case decided in 1957, Defendant argues that plaintiff was required to strictly 

comply with CCP § 415.10 by personally handing the documents to him. However, since 

approximately 1970, the rule has been one of liberal rather than strict construction and that 

substantial compliance is sufficient.  (Pasadena, supra.)  Documents cannot be personally 

handed to a person if that person refuses to take them or never answers his door when it is 

knocked. 

The court concludes that service is proper even without the application of collateral 

estoppel, but collateral estoppel provides a conditional, independent and supporting ground as 

well. 

2. Collateral estoppel. 
 
Five requirements must be met for collateral estoppel to apply:  (1) the issue sought to 

be precluded from relitigation must be identical to that decided in a former proceeding; (2) the 

issue must have been actually litigated in the former proceeding; (3) the issue must have been 

necessarily decided in the former proceeding; (4) the decision in the former proceeding must be 

final and on the merits; and (5) the party against whom preclusion is sought must be the same 

as, or in privity with, the party to the former proceeding.  (Johnson v. GlaxoSmithKline, Inc. 

(2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1497, 1507-1508.)   

Here, the fourth element is not met because the judgment in the harassment case is 

being appealed.  On the other hand, “Although California law is settled that pending appeal a 

trial court judgment is not final and will not be given res judicata effect (Code Civ. Proc., § 1049), 

once the appeal is settled favorably to the plaintiff and thereafter dismissed . . . the trial court 

judgment reemerges with sufficient finality to permit the application of collateral estoppel.”  

(Sandoval, supra.)  Therefore, while the court cannot apply collateral estoppel now, it can make 

conditional findings of fact and conclusions of law for use later.  

 The parties to the harassment proceeding are the same as those here so the fifth 
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element is satisfied.  Therefore, the issue is whether any of the issues related to service that 

were litigated in the harassment proceeding are identical to those here and were actually and 

necessarily litigate there. 

 The court concludes that some of them are and were.  Commissioner Dashman did not 

decide that the summons and complaint in this case had been served on March 19, 2021.  That 

issue was not before her, and it would not have been necessary for her decision.  But she did 

actually and necessarily decide that Mark Andrews stated truthfully under oath that he had 

served legal papers that day in the manner he said he did.  She did actually and necessarily 

decide that “drop service” was valid that day because, under the circumstances, it would be 

obvious to a reasonable person that a personal service was being attempted and because 

Andrews deposited the harassment papers in an appropriate place where it would be most likely 

to come to the attention of Joel Mejia.  She did actually and necessarily decide that Andrews 

was a credible witness.  She did actually and necessarily reject defendant’s arguments that he 

had insufficient contact with Andrews that night to support “drop service,” that he did not know 

service of process was being attempted, that Andrews could not have recognized Mejia behind 

the window, or that the service was undermined because Andrews went to the Morro Drive 

address after he left the Maidenhair property. 

The only thing she did not decide was whether Andrews also left the summons and 

complaint in this case in the same place he had left the other papers.  He says he did, and her 

determination that he was a credible witness supports this court’s acceptance of that testimony. 

 Assuming that the judgment in the harassment case becomes final, various issues 
supporting the validity of the service in this case have been established and cannot be 
relitigated.  These issues further support the conclusion that the service here was valid. 
 
 If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 10:15 a.m. in person at the 
courthouse. 

  

11.  TIME:  10:30   CASE#: MSC21-00369 
CASE NAME: BRUCE LEMAY  VS NATIONSTAR MOR 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS FILED BY 
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendant Nationstar Mortgage LLC dba Mr. Cooper’s Motion for Judgment on the 

Pleadings is granted with leave to amend as to the Fourth (Negligence) and Fifth (Unfair 

Business Practice) Causes of Action.  Denied as to the First, Second, and Third Causes of 

Action.  

 Amended complaint shall be filed and served on or before July 23, 2021. 

Background 

 Plaintiffs Bruce Lemay and Diane Lemay allege to be the lawful owners of real property 

commonly known as 6 Melissa Court in Pittsburg.  On or about August 26, 2004, Plaintiffs 
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obtained a mortgage loan in the amount of $323,000, secured by a Deed of Trust against the 

Subject Property.    

 The Deed of Trust was assigned several times. On July 18, 2019, a Notice of Default 

and Election to Sell Under a Deed of Trust was recorded.   A Notice of Trustee’s Sale was 

recorded on October 3, 2019.  The Trustee Sale was set for October 30, 2019, but continued.    

 Plaintiffs allege they submitted a completed loan modification application to Nationstar 

Mortgage, LLC dba Mr. Cooper on February 13, 2020, through their agent, Non-Profit Alliance of 

Consumer Advocates.  Plaintiffs’ application for loan modification was eventually denied. 

Plaintiffs allege they lost an opportunity to receive a loan modification due to Nationstar’s 

negligent and ineffective handling of their application.    

Motion 

 Defendant Nationstar Mortgage, LLC dba Mr. Cooper moves for judgment on the 

pleadings, pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 438 on the ground the complaint does not 

state facts sufficient to support any their claims because: (1) Plaintiff’s own admissions in the 

complaint directly contradict any alleged violations of Civil Code §§ 2923.7 and 2924.9; (2) any 

potential violation of Civil Code § 2924.10were remedied; (3) Plaintiffs do not alleged when 

Nationstar actually received the loan modification application; (4) Plaintiffs’ negligence claim 

fails as Nationstar owed no duty of care; and (5) Plaintiffs lack standing to assert a UCL claim. 

 “A motion for judgment on the pleadings performs the same function as a general 

demurrer, and hence attacks only defects disclosed on the face of the pleadings or by matters 

that can be judicially noticed.” (Cloud v. Northrop Grumman Corp. (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 995, 

999.) The rules governing demurrers apply. (Ibid.)    

1st C/A—Violation of Civil Code § 2923.7 

 Nationstar’s motion for judgment on the pleadings as to the First Cause of Action is 

denied.  Plaintiffs have allege facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of Civil Code § 

2923.7.  

 If a trustee’s deed upon sale has not been recorded, a borrower may bring an action for 

injunctive relief to enjoin a material violation of Section 2923.7. (Civil Code § 2924.12.)  Civil 

Code § 2823.7(a) states, “When a borrower requests a foreclosure prevention alternative, the 

mortgage servicer shall promptly establish a single point of contact and provide to the borrower 

one or more direct means of communication with the single point of contact.”  

 Here, Plaintiffs allege Defendants failed to assign a single point of contact within a 

reasonable time after receipt of the application.  Plaintiffs allege that on February 13, 2020, they 

submitted a complete loan modification application and requested a single point of contact. 

(Complaint, ¶20.)  

 Defendant Nationstar moves for judgment on the pleadings on the ground Plaintiffs 

admit in the complaint that “single points of contact” were provided by Nationstar, consistent 
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with Civil Code § 2923.7.  Defendant cites to ¶¶ 20, 23, 24, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, and 35 of the 

Complaint.  Defendant further argues it is clear the points of contact were effective because 

Nationstar was able to review Plaintiffs twice for a loan modification. Moreover, any alleged 

violation was corrected and remedied prior to any foreclosure sale. (Civil Code § 2924.12(c).)   

 Contrary to Defendant’s assertion that Plaintiff allegations contradict the claim, the 

allegations referenced by Defendant demonstrate that when Plaintiffs contacted Nationstar, they 

spoke with a number of different representatives. There are no allegations that either of these 

persons was the assigned point of contact or member of a team assigned as Plaintiffs’ point of 

contact.   

 Similarly, there are no allegations in the complaint that shows Defendant corrected or 

remedied this violation. Plaintiffs allegations shows they were communicating and coordinating 

documents production and status updates with a number of different representatives up until the 

denial of the loan modification application. Also, under Section 2923.7, the responsibility of the 

single point of contact extends beyond denial of the loan modification. Section 2923.7(c) 

provides, “The single point of contact shall remain assigned to the borrower’s account until the 

mortgage servicer determines that all loss mitigation options offered by, or through, the 

mortgage servicer have been exhausted or the borrower’s account becomes current.”  

2nd C/A—Violation of Civil Code § 2924.9 

 Motion for judgment on the pleadings as the Second Cause of Action is denied.  

 Plaintiffs allege that on June 18, 2019, Defendants recorded a Notice of Default and 

Election to Sell Under a Deed of Trust.  (Complaint, ¶ 16)  Plaintiffs allege Nationstar and Merrill 

Lynch Defendant failed to notify Plaintiffs of all foreclosure prevention alternatives within 5 

business days after the Notice of Default was recorded.  (Complaint, ¶47.)  

 Civil Code § 2924.9 provides:  “Unless a borrower has previously exhausted the first lien 

loan modification process offered by… within five business days after recording a notice of 

default pursuant to Section 2924, a mortgage servicer that offers one or more foreclosure 

prevention alternatives shall send a written communication to the borrower….”   

 Defendant moves for judgment on the pleadings on the ground Plaintiffs admit in the 

Complaint (¶¶ 20, 23, 24, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, and 35) that they were repeatedly reviewed for a 

loan modification and that they were in actual contact with Nationstar regarding foreclosure 

alternatives. 

 Contrary to Defendant’s assertion, the Complaint contains no admissions that Plaintiffs 

were given written communication of foreclosure alternatives within five days after the Notice of 

Default was recorded.  The allegations in the paragraphs cited by Defendant shows contact 

occurred in 2020, well beyond the five days after the recording of the Notice of Default, which 

occurred in 2019.  Also, the fact that Plaintiffs filed an application for loan modification does not 

necessarily show the mortgage servicer timely contacted Plaintiffs and provided information of 

foreclosure alternatives as required by Civil Code § 2924.9.  Plaintiffs alleges at ¶¶ 28 and 29, 

that Defendant had given a forbearance and that Plaintiffs had to personally request another 
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forbearance.  However, these allegations do not show, as a matter of law, Defendants corrected 

or remedied the earlier violation. 

3rd C/A—Violation of Civil Code § 2924.10 

 Defendant’s motion for judgment on the pleadings as to the Third Cause of Action for 

violation of Civil Code § 2924.10 is denied. 

  Civil Code § 2924.10 provides: “When a borrower submits a complete first lien 

modification application or any document in connection with a first lien modification application, 

the mortgage servicer shall provide written acknowledgment of the receipt of the documentation 

within five business days of receipt.” 

 Plaintiffs allege they submitted a completed loan modification application on February 

13, 2020.  Defendant Nationstar failed to provide written acknowledgement within five business 

days. (Complaint, ¶¶49-52.)  

 Defendant moves for judgment on the pleadings on the ground Nationstar corrected and 

remedied any such violation by reviewing the application for loan modification and denying the 

application.  Plaintiffs have failed to allege any prejudice as result of Nationstar’s alleged failure 

to provide a written response within 5 business days.   

 In response, Plaintiffs argue the failure to give a written response with 5 days “disallowed 

Plaintiff to properly assess the timeline of events and submit any additional documentation if so 

was required.”  (Opposition, 6:10-11.) 

  Whether or not Nationstar corrected or remedied the violation is a defense to the cause 

of action.  At this stage, Plaintiffs have alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of action for 

violation of the statute.   

4th C/A—Negligence 

 Nationstar’s motion for judgment on the pleadings as to the Fourth Cause of Action is 

granted with leave to amend. 

 Plaintiffs allege Defendants were negligent in processing the loan modification 

application.  Here, Plaintiffs allege Nationstar and the Merrill Lynch Defendants accepted to 

review Plaintiffs’ loan modification application, and continued to record a Notice of Sale.  

Because Nationstar undertook the review, Plaintiffs allege Nationstar acted beyond a typical 

lender and owed Plaintiffs a duty to carefully and timely review the loan modification application. 

 “The elements of a cause of action for negligence are (1) a legal duty to use reasonable 

care, (2) breach of that duty, and (3) proximate cause between the breach and (4) the plaintiff's 

injury.”  (Mendoza v. City of Los Angeles (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1333, 1339.) California courts 

have long held no duty of care owed to a borrower where an institution’s involvement in the loan 

transaction “does not exceed the scope of its conventional role as a mere lender of money.”  

(Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1089, 1096.)     
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 There is a split of authority in the California Court of Appeal.  The California Supreme 

Court has yet to resolve this division. There’s a line of cases following Lueras v. BAC Home 

Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 49, where the court determined a loan modification 

is the renegotiation of loan terms, which falls squarely within the scope of a lending institution's 

conventional role as a lender of money. “A lender's obligations to offer, consider, or approve 

loan modifications and to explore foreclosure alternatives are created solely by the loan 

documents, statutes, regulations, and relevant directives and announcements from the United 

States Department of the Treasury, Fannie Mae, and other governmental or quasi-governmental 

agencies. The Biakanja factors do not support imposition of a common law duty to offer or 

approve a loan modification.” (Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 

Cal.App.4th 49, 67.)     

  On the hand there’s a line of cases following Alvarez v. GAC Home Loans Servicing, 

L.P. (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 941, on which Plaintiffs rely.  Alvarez holds that a loan servicer 

owes a borrower a duty of care in processing the borrower’s loan modification application. It 

found the Biakanja factors weighed in favor of imposing a duty of care on a lender that 

undertakes to review a loan for potential modification.   

 “California Courts of Appeal have not settled on a uniform application of 

the Biakanja factors in cases that involve a loan modification. Although lenders have no duty to 

offer or approve a loan modification [citation], courts are divided on the question of whether 

accepting documents for a loan modification is within the scope of a lender's conventional role 

as a mere lender of money, or whether, and under what circumstances, it can give rise to a duty 

of care with respect to the processing of the loan modification application.” (Rossetta v. 

CitiMortgage, Inc. (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 628, 637-638.)  The Rosetta court, following Alvarez, 

states: 

 Pending guidance from our Supreme Court, we are persuaded by the 
reasoning in Alvarez. We find support for our conclusion in Meixner v. Wells 
Fargo Bank, N.A. (E.D.Cal. 2015) 101 F.Supp.3d 938, in which the federal district 
court, addressing the split in authority, observed: “Alvarez identified an important 
distinction not addressed by the Lueras reasoning—that the relationship differs 
between the lender and borrower at the time the borrower first obtained a loan 
versus the time the loan is modified. The parties are no longer in an arm's length 
transaction and thus should not be treated as such. While a loan modification is 
traditional lending, the parties are now in an established relationship. This 
relationship vastly differs from the one which exists when a borrower is seeking a 
loan from a lender because the borrower may seek a different lender if he does 
not like the terms of the loan.” (Id. at p. 954.) 
 

(Rossetta v. CitiMortgage, Inc. (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 628, 640.) 

 The Rossetta court held: “We do not hold that a duty of care arises merely because a 
lender receives or considers a loan modification application. Nor do we hold, as the concurring 
opinion suggests, that a duty of care may arise solely by virtue of the parties' changing 
relationship. Rather, we conclude that the change in the parties' relationship can and should be 
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factored into our application of the Biakanja factors.”  (Rossetta v. CitiMortgage, Inc. (2017) 18 
Cal.App.5th 628, 640.) 

 Here, Defendants rely on Sheen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 346, 

which followed Lueras.  “We conclude we should follow Lueras, not Alvarez. Under this view, 

the trial court properly dismissed Sheen's negligence count because a lender does not owe a 

borrower a common law duty to offer, consider, or approve a loan modification.”  (Sheen v. 

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 346, 358.) The Sheen court applied the rule there 

is no tort duty for purely economic losses and declined to find a duty in the context of residential 

loan modification negotiations.  The Sheen court relied on the general approach of the recent 

Supreme Court decision in Southern California Gas Leak Cases (2019) 7 Cal.5th 391 (Gas Leak 

Cases). 

  In Weimer v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 341, 364, a case critical of 

Sheen, points out the Supreme Court in Gas Leak Cases, noted an exception to this general 

rule of no tort duty for purely economic losses.  “When there is a special relationship between a 

plaintiff and a defendant, California law permits recovery solely for economic losses. (Gas Leak, 

supra, 7 Cal.5th at p. 400.) The court in Gas Leak expressly stated that the case before it did 

not involve a special relationship (id. at p. 408), but recognized Biakanja as an example of a 

special relationship case.” (Weimer v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 341, 

364.)  The Weimer court concluded, “We think our high court excludes from the no-tort-duty-for-

economic-damages rule claims for economic damages arising from “botched” financial 

transactions meant to benefit the plaintiff.” (Weimer v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC (2020) 47 

Cal.App.5th 341, 365.) (It should be noted that petition for review of Weimer has been granted.) 

 In determining whether a special relationship existed, Weimer applied 

the Biakanja factors and concluded a special relationship existed in this case, “a circumstance 

apparently not considered by the court in Sheen because the special relationship exception is 

not referenced anywhere in the opinion. Here, the borrower is an intended beneficiary of the 

modification transaction and this, along with the Biakanja factors, establishes a special 

relationship and duty.” (Weimer v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 341, 365.) 

 Here, Plaintiffs attempt to allege the Biakanja factors, but factual allegations are lacking.  

For example, in alleging the second and third factors—the harm was foreseeable and the 

degree of certainty that Plaintiffs suffer injury, Plaintiffs allege “disclosure of sensitive 

information required for loan modification…”  Plaintiff allege no facts showing foreseeability of 

the harm and that harm was certain according to the same reasons it was foreseeable as 

Plaintiffs were relegated to a subprime loan….”  Plaintiffs have not alleged facts connecting the 

foreseeable harm to the alleged negligently handling of the loan review.   

5th C/A—Unfair Business Practices, Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code §17200 

 Motion for judgment on the pleadings as to the Fifth Cause of Action is granted with 

leave to amend. 

 Plaintiffs allege Defendant Nationstar is engaged in the business of lending money for 

real property purchase and selling mortgages/deed of trusts as secured loans, and or servicing 
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those loans.  Plaintiffs allege Defendants violated the statute by engaging in unlawful, unfair, 

and fraudulent business practices.  Defendants violated the Homeowner’s Bill of Rights by 

failing to timely and fairly evaluate Plaintiff’s application for loan modification; negligently made 

false representations in that Nationstar offered modifications, but not actual assistance; failed to 

advise homeowners in writing within 30 days that their Deed of Trust was transferred or 

assigned; and provided misleading and not consistent information regarding the status of the 

loan modification. 

 Defendant moves to judgment on the pleading on the grounds Plaintiffs lack standing, 

the claim is not pled with the requisite particularity, and it is predicated other the other failed 

causes of action. 

 The Court agrees with Defendant.  Plaintiffs have not alleged facts showing they have 

standing to bring this UCL claim. “[S]tanding is limited to any ‘person who has suffered injury in 

fact and has lost money or property’ as a result of unfair competition…   The intent of this 

change was to confine standing to those actually injured by a defendant's business practices….” 

(Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 320-321.)  “[A] party must now (1) 

establish a loss or deprivation of money or property sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, 

i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the 

unfair business practice or false advertising that is the gravamen of the claim.”  (Jenkins v. 

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 497, 521, overruled on other grounds in 

Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp. (2016) 62 Cal.4th 919, 939.)   

 Plaintiffs have not alleged facts showing the economic loss due to Defendant’s alleged 

unfair business practices.   

If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 10:30 a.m. in person at the courthouse. 
 

  

12.  TIME:  10:45  CASE#: MSC21-00779 
CASE NAME: TEDENEKILSH ZERHIOUN VS YOSEPH 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: CONSOLIDATION OR STAY OF UD CASE SET BY 
DEPT. 07 FROM 6/4 HRG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff Tedenekilsh Zerhioun’s motion to consolidate is denied. This motion was filed 

as an attachment to an ex parte application instead of filed separately as a motion. Despite this, 

the parties are aware of this motion. (See Stipulation filed June 11, 2021.) Defendant filed a 

single opposition to this motion and the motion for preliminary injunction. Thus, Defendant does 

oppose this motion. Defendant’s opposition failed, however, to address Martin-Bragg v. 

Moore (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 367. Martin-Bragg explains why issues of title cannot be fairly 

litigated in an unlawful detainer case. The trial court may consolidate the two cases or stay the 

unlawful detainer case until the issue of title is resolved in the unlimited action. (Id. at 385.) On 

the merits, the Court would grant this motion, but the Court finds that it is procedurally easier to 
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stay the unlawful detainer case by issuing a preliminary injunction than to consolidate the two 

cases. (See ruling on line 17.)  

If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 10:45 a.m. in person at the courthouse. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-00998 
CASE NAME: KORB VS ROMERO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR: COMPEL ANSWERS TO POST-JUDGMENT 
DISCOVERY, FILED BY RICHARD E KORB 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 9.30 a.m. in person at the courthouse. 
 

  

14.  TIME:  10:45   CASE#: MSC19-02290 
CASE NAME: KEJET, INC. VS MARTIN/PRICHARD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF THE 2ND AMENDED 
CMPLT FILED BY KONG YO MARTIN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant Kong Yo Martin’s motion to strike portions of the second amended complaint 

is denied.  

Defendant asks to strike the causes of action brought against here. Those requests are 

appropriate for a demurrer, not a motion to strike and is denied.  

Defendant seeks to strike all damages allegations against her. That request is denied. 

Defendant mentions striking punitive damages, but it was not clear whether Defendant was 

requesting to strike punitive damages as opposed to striking all damages. Whether punitive 

damages are available is worth properly considering and therefore, Defendant may re-raise the 

issue of punitive damages in a future challenge to the pleadings.   

Defendants seeks to strike a number of factual allegations in the complaint related to a 

“fake” loan. The Court declines to strike these allegations. Defendant also seeks to strike 

allegations that Plaintiff needs Defendant’s tax records. It is somewhat unusual to include 

allegations that amount to a discovery matter in a complaint, but the Court declines to strike 

those allegations.   

Finally, Defendant seeks to strike allegations that two other Defendants, Kimberly Martin 

and Etene Pritchard, submitted a fake mediation brief and tricked Plaintiff into thinking a 

mediation would occur when in fact those defendants were vacationing in Hawaii. (SAC ¶¶ 45-

47.) These paragraphs do not violate Evidence Code section 1119 as they do not discuss the 

contents of the mediation brief. Therefore, Defendant’s request is denied.  
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Defendant did not seek to strike the actual mediation brief or the paragraphs discussing 

its contents. The Notice of Motion did not list paragraphs 44, 117 or exhibit C. Thus, the Court 

has not decided whether or not it is proper for the contents of the mediation brief to be included 

in the complaint. The parties may address this issue in the future. If a defendant other than 

Kimberly Martin and Etene Pritchard raise the issue, that defendant should be prepared to 

explain whether a non-party to the mediation may raise the issue.  

If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 10:45 a.m. by Zoom; see link below: 
https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1619678250?pwd=ZWVndHNlcG1kdmQ4QjBOVjVkM250UT09 

Meeting ID: 161 967 8250 

Passcode: 595712 

  

15.  TIME:  19:45   CASE#: MSC19-02290 
CASE NAME: KEJET, INC. VS MARTIN/PRICHARD 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of KEJET, INC., 
FILED BY KONG YO MARTIN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant Kong Yo Martin’s demurrer to the second amended complaint is overruled 

as to cause of action nine and eleven and sustained with leave to amend as to cause of 

action six, seven, fifteen, nineteen, and twenty-three. Plaintiff may file and serve an 

amended complaint by July 16, 2021. If Plaintiff decides not to file a third amended complaint, it 

shall notify Defendant in writing by July 16 (by email and mail, unless the parties agree to email 

only) and Defendant will then have until July 30, 2021 to file her answer.  

Defendant demurs to causes of action (6) Conspiracy to Commit Fraud, (7) Conspiracy 

to Commit Fraud, (9) Conversion, (11) Conspiracy to Commit Conversion, (15) Aiding and 

Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty, (19) Unjust Enrichment, and (23) Accounting.  

Uncertainty 

Defendant argues that the various causes of action are uncertain. The Court disagrees. 

The SAC is sufficiently certain for Defendant to file an answer.  

Conspiracy to Commit Fraud (C/A 6 and 7) 

“Conspiracy is not a cause of action, but a legal doctrine that imposes liability on persons 

who, although not actually committing a tort themselves, share with the immediate tortfeasors a 

common plan or design in its perpetration.” (Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia 

Ltd. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503, 510-511.) “ ‘ “The elements of an action for civil conspiracy are the 

formation and operation of the conspiracy and damage resulting to plaintiff from an act or acts 

done in furtherance of the common design. . . . In such an action the major significance of the 

conspiracy lies in the fact that it renders each participant in the wrongful act responsible as a 

https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1619678250?pwd=ZWVndHNlcG1kdmQ4QjBOVjVkM250UT09
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joint tortfeasor for all damages ensuing from the wrong, irrespective of whether or not he was a 

direct actor and regardless of the degree of his activity.” ’ [Citations.]” (Id. at 511.) 

“To support a conspiracy claim, a plaintiff must allege the following elements: ‘(1) the 

formation and operation of the conspiracy, (2) wrongful conduct in furtherance of the conspiracy, 

and (3) damages arising from the wrongful conduct.’ ” (AREI II Cases (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 

1004, 1022; see also CACI no. 3600.)  

“The elements of fraud that will give rise to a tort action for deceit are: ‘ “(a) 

misrepresentation (false representation, concealment, or nondisclosure); (b) knowledge of falsity 

(or ‘scienter’); (c) intent to defraud, i.e., to induce reliance; (d) justifiable reliance; and (e) 

resulting damage.” ’ (Ibid.) As explained below, there is no requirement to show pecuniary 

damages when fraud is the basis for a defense to a petition to compel arbitration, rather than a 

suit for damages.” (Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc. (1997) 15 Cal.4th 951, 974.)  

Defendant argues that she was not involved in any conspiracy. The SAC alleges that 

Defendant was part of conspiracy to seal money from Plaintiffs both as part of the fake loan and 

as part of the $158,568.96 taken from Plaintiff’s bank account. (SAC ¶¶ 23-24, 120.) As to the 

sixth cause of action for fraud related to the loan, the allegations as to Defendant’s involvement 

are conclusory, alleging that she “conspired” with the other defendants. Plaintiff has not alleged 

any facts showing Defendant’s wrongful conduct in furtherance of the conspiracy. Thus, Plaintiff 

has not sufficiently alleged that Defendant was involved in a conspiracy and the demurrer is 

sustained with leave to amend. This is the first demurrer by Kong Yo Martin in this case and 

leave to amend is liberally given.   

As to cause of action seven, however, the alleged wrongful conduct by Defendant was 

Defendant going into the bank to assist Kimberley Martin in getting the cashier’s checks. (SAC 

¶53.) Thus, Defendant’s involvement in the conspiracy is sufficiently alleged. Here, however, 

Plaintiff has not alleged reliance. This cause of action is based on a theory that the defendants 

Kimberly Martin and Etene Pritchard made statements in a mediation brief that caused Plaintiff 

to believe those defendants would no longer be affiliated with Plaintiff. (SAC ¶¶117-118.) This 

then lead to the defendants withdrawing $158,568.95 from Plaintiff’s bank account. (SAC ¶¶120-

123.) As to this cause of action, justifiable reliance is not sufficiently alleged. Plaintiff’s briefing 

on this cause of action did little to clarify the issues. The demurrer as to cause of action seven is 

sustained with leave to amend.  

Conversion (C/A 9)  

“ ‘ “Conversion is the wrongful exercise of dominion over the property of another. The 

elements of a conversion claim are: (1) the plaintiff's ownership or right to possession of the 

property; (2) the defendant's conversion by a wrongful act or disposition of property rights; and (3) 

damages. …” [Citation.]’ [Citation.]” (Welco Electronics, Inc. v. Mora (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 202, 

208.)  
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It is alleged that Defendant assisted Kimberly Martin at the bank when obtaining the 

cashier’s checks by “acting as a sweet, innocent, old lady to minimize any suspicions” of what 

Kimberly Martin was doing. (SAC ¶53.) The SAC also alleges the defendants stole $158,568.95 

by getting cashier’s checks from Plaintiff’s bank account and refused to return the money. (SAC 

¶134.)  

Defendant argues that this alleged theft was caught right away and the SAC alleges that the 

bank voided all cashier’s checks. (SAC ¶53-55.) Defendant fails to explain how this fact changes the 

analysis of the conversion claim. It is unclear from the allegations whether the Plaintiff retrieved the 

money when the bank voided the cashier’s checks. Assuming, however, that the $158,568.95 was 

promptly retrieved, Defendant fails to explain how the conversion claim would fail. Nor does 

Defendant cite a case holding that once the property is returned, the conversion claim no longer 

exists. The demurrer to cause of action nine is overruled.  

Conspiracy to Commit Conversion (C/A 11) 

Defendant argues that Plaintiff has not alleged a claim for conversion. As explained 

above, that argument fails.  

Defendant also argues that this claim is duplicative of cause of action nine. Both causes 

of action are for conversion of $158,568.95. This claim is based on the conspiracy, but as 

discussed above, conspiracy is not a separate cause of action. Instead, alleging a conspiracy is 

a way to hold individuals in the conspiracy liable for acts that they were not directly involved in. 

That being said, a cause of action being duplicative “is not a ground on which a demurrer may 

be sustained. (See Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10.)…. This is the sort of defect that, if it justifies any 

judicial intervention at all, is ordinarily dealt with most economically at trial, or on a dispositive 

motion such as summary judgment.” (Blickman Turkus, LP v. MF Downtown Sunnyvale, 

LLC (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 858, 890; but see, Award Metals, Inc. v. Superior Court (1991) 228 

Cal.App.3d 1128, 1135 [demurrer to duplicative cause of action sustained].) The Court agrees 

with Blickman Turkus that it is generally a waste of judicial resources to demurrer to a cause of 

action based on it being duplicative. In addition, a demurrer on that ground is not listed in Code 

of Civil Procedure section 430.10. The demurrer to cause of action eleven is overruled.  

Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty (C/A 15) 

“The elements of a claim for aiding and abetting a breach of fiduciary duty are: (1) a third 

party's breach of fiduciary duties owed to plaintiff; (2) defendant's actual knowledge of that 

breach of fiduciary duties; (3) substantial assistance or encouragement by defendant to the third 

party's breach; and (4) defendant's conduct was a substantial factor in causing harm to plaintiff. 

[Citations.]  Some cases suggest a complaint must allege a fifth element—that the aider and 

abettor had the specific intent to facilitate the wrongful conduct. [Citations.]” (Nasrawi v. Buck 

Consultants LLC (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 328, 343.) 
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Here it is alleged that Defendant knew or had reason to know that Kimberly Martin’s 

conduct regarding the fraudulent loan was a breach of fiduciary duty and that Defendant 

“substantially induced, assisted, and/or encouraged” the fiduciary breaches by Kimberly Martin. 

(SAC ¶¶177, 178.) These allegations are legal conclusions, not factual allegations. Plaintiff also 

points to earlier allegations in the SAC related to the alleged fake loan, but there is little alleged 

as to what Defendant actually did. (SAC ¶¶12-30.) The facts alleged are insufficient to show that 

Defendant substantially assisted or encourage Martin. The demurrer to this cause of action is 

sustained with leave to amend.  

Unjust Enrichment (C/A 19) 

The elements for a claim of unjust enrichment [are] receipt of a benefit and unjust 

retention of the benefit at the expense of another. [Citation.]” (Lectrodryer v. Seoulbank (2000) 

77 Cal.App.4th 723, 726; see also Ghirardo v. Antonioli (1996) 14 Cal.4th 39, 50 [discussing 

unjust enrichment as a cause of action].) “In general, ‘[a] person who has been unjustly enriched 

at the expense of another is required to make restitution to the other.’ ( Rest., Restitution, § 1.) A 

critical limitation on this rule is that one who confers a benefit officiously is not entitled to 

restitution. ‘It must ordinarily appear that the benefits were conferred by mistake, fraud, 

coercion or request; otherwise, though there is enrichment, it is not unjust.’ (1 Witkin, Summary 

of Cal. Law (9th ed. 1987) Contracts, § 97, p. 126.)”  (Nibbi Bros. v. Home Fed. Sav. & Loan 

Ass'n (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1415, 1422.)  

Defendant argues that the SAC fails to allege essential facts for this cause of action. 

Here, the unjust enrichment claim is based on all previously alleged facts, which would include 

the alleged fake loan, repayment of that loan by Plaintiff and the theft of $158,568.95 from 

Plaintiff’s bank account. As discussed above, it is unclear how Defendant is connected to the 

fake loan. As to the theft of $158,568.95, it is unclear whether that money has been returned to 

Plaintiff. If the $158,568.95 is in Plaintiff’s position, then there is no claim for restitution of the 

money. The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend. When amending, Plaintiff shall allege 

whether some or all of the $158,568.95 was returned to Plaintiff.   

Accounting (C/A 23) 

The parties agree that “[a] suit for an accounting will not lie where it appears from the 

complaint that none is necessary or that there is an adequate remedy at law. [Citation.]” (St. 

James Church of Christ Holiness v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County (1955) 135 

Cal.App.2d 352, 359.) St. James goes on to notes that “[a]n accounting will not be accorded 

with respect to a sum that a plaintiff seeks to recover and alleges in his complaint to be a sum 

certain. [Citation.]” (Ibid.) 

Defendant argues no accounting is needed here while Plaintiff argues the opposite. The 

claims against this Defendant relate to the alleged fake loan and the theft of $158,568.95, but as 

discussed above only the conversion claims of the $158,568.95 have been sufficiently alleged. 

Damages for the theft of $158,568.95 are easily caluated. Thus, there appears to be no need to 
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include a claim for accounting as to this Defendant and the demurrer is sustained with leave to 

amend.  

If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 10.45 a.m. by Zoon; see link 

below; 

https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1619678250?pwd=ZWVndHNlcG1kdmQ4QjBOVjVkM250UT09 

Meeting ID: 161 967 8250 

Passcode: 595712 

 

  

16.  TIME: 10:30   CASE#: MSC21-00530 
CASE NAME: ATHENA FINANCIAL VS SMITH, ET 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SET BY DEPT. 07 
FROM PLTF'S 6/4 EX PARTE PAPERWORK 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

This hearing is continued to July 9, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. to be heard concurrently with the 

pending motion to set aside default. The temporary restraining order shall remain in effect until 

that time.  

If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 10:30 p.m. in person at the courthouse. 
 

  

17.  TIME: 11.15   CASE#: MSC21-00779 
CASE NAME: TEDENEKILSH ZERHIOUN VS YOSEPH 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SET BY DEPT. 07 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff Tedenekilsh Zerhioun’s motion for a preliminary injunction is granted. The 

pending unlawful detainer case (case no. RS21-0088) is ordered stayed. Defendants are 

ordered not to file any more unlawful detainer proceedings against Plaintiff. Defendants are also 

ordered not to sell or otherwise transfer title to the Property. This injunction will expire on 

January 25, 2022 unless extended by this Court. The parties should be prepared to try this case 

in late 2021 or early 2022 (an actual trial date will be set in the future). Additional conditions of 

the injunction are discussed below.  

This matter was first heard on June 4, 2021. The matter was then continued to July 2, 

2021 and each side was allowed to file further briefs on whether or not to issue a preliminary 

injunction. The Court has considered all the briefs and evidence filed for and against issuing a 

TRO and issuing a preliminary injunction. The evidence referenced below refers to the 

declarations filed on June 11 and June 18 unless otherwise noted.  

https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1619678250?pwd=ZWVndHNlcG1kdmQ4QjBOVjVkM250UT09
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Plaintiff currently lives at a house in Pinole (the Property), which is the subject of this 

lawsuit. Plaintiff alleges that she had a deal with the Defendants that entitles her to an 

ownership interest in the Property. Plaintiff also alleges that the deal included Plaintiff buying 

Defendants out of the property and that Plaintiff would live at the property.  

Defendants are listed as the owners of the Property on the recorded deed. Recently, 

Defendants have started the eviction process to remove Plaintiff from the Property. Plaintiff is 

seeking an injunction that prevents Defendants from evicting her from the Property. An unlawful 

detainer case was filed on April 30, 2021. (Case no. RS21-0088).   

Standard 

An injunction may be granted “[w]hen it appears by the complaint or affidavits that the 

commission or continuance of some act during the litigation would produce waste, or great or 

irreparable injury, to a party to the action.” (Code of Civil Procedure section 526(a)(2).)  

Here, Plaintiff claims she is entitled to buy out Defendants and obtain title to the Property 

that she currently lives in. To allow Defendants to evict Plaintiff in this situation could cause 

Plaintiff irreparable harm. Therefore, the Court finds that this is a case where an injunction may 

be issued.    

In deciding whether or not to issue a preliminary injunction, this Court must consider        

“ ‘two interrelated factors,’ specifically, the likelihood that plaintiffs will prevail on the merits at 

trial, and the comparative harm to be suffered by plaintiffs if the injunction does not issue 

against the harm to be suffered by defendants (or in this case the people of the State of 

California) if it does.” (King v. Meese (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1217, 1226.) These two showings 

operate on a sliding scale: “[T]he more likely it is that [the party seeking the injunction] will 

ultimately prevail, the less severe must be the harm that they allege will occur if the injunction 

does not issue.” (Id. at 1227.) A preliminary injunction should not be issued unless there is 

“some possibility” the plaintiff will prevail on the merits of its action. (Costa Mesa City Employees 

Assn. v. City of Costa Mesa (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 298, 309.) The plaintiff has the burden of 

showing that all elements necessary to support issuance of a preliminary injunction are met. 

(See O'Connell v. Superior Court (2006) 141 Cal. App. 4th 1452, 1481.)  

Defendants argue that the Court should maintain the status quo, the Court agrees that 

maintaining the status quo is preferred. (See, e.g. SB Liberty, LLC v. Isla Verde Assn., 

Inc. (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 272, 280 [“The general purpose of a preliminary injunction is to 

preserve the status quo pending a determination on the merits of the action.”].) Defendants’ 

argue that maintaining the status quo means Defendants should be permitted to evict Plaintiff 

from the Property and sell the Property. This is not maintaining the status quo. Instead, 

maintaining the status quo means that Plaintiff would remain in the Property and continue to 

make monthly payments to the Defendants.  
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Likelihood of Success on the Merits 

Plaintiff brings several claims against the Defendants, including a claim for quiet title and 

for breach of contract. (Causes of action one and five in the FAC.) The in quit title action, 

Plaintiff seeks to quit title to the Property, against all adverse claims. (FAC ¶32.) In the breach of 

contract action, Plaintiff alleges that the Defendants breached the parties’ contract by refusing to 

sell their half of the Property to Plaintiff. (FAC ¶62.) In the prayer for relief, Plaintiff seeks an 

order that she is half owner of the Property. (FAC Prayer for Relief ¶1.) Although Plaintiff does 

not request “specific performance” under the contract, it is clear that Plaintiff is seeking title to 

the Property in her quiet title action, which is based upon the alleged breach of an oral contract.   

Plaintiff also alleges a “cause of action” for injunctive relief, but injunctive relief is a 

remedy not an independent cause of action. The remaining claims could support an award of 

damages or possibly rescission, but would not give Plaintiff an interest in the property.  

The breach of contract claim and the quiet title claim are similar as both are based on 

the parties’ alleged oral agreement. “[T]he elements of a cause of action for breach of contract 

are (1) the existence of the contract, (2) plaintiff's performance or excuse for nonperformance, 

(3) defendant's breach, and (4) the resulting damages to the plaintiff. [Citation.]” (Oasis West 

Realty, LLC v. Goldman (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811, 821.)  

The statute of frauds can bar a claim for sale of real property based on an oral contract. 

(Civil Code section 1624.) There are, however, a number of exceptions to the statute of frauds, 

including partial performance. “The doctrine of part performance by the purchaser is a well- 

recognized exception to the statute of frauds as applied to contracts for the sale or lease of real 

property. [Citation.] ‘Under the doctrine of part performance, the oral agreement for the transfer 

of an interest in real property is enforced when the buyer has taken possession of the 

property and either makes a full or partial payment of the purchase price, or makes valuable and 

substantial improvements on the property, in reliance on the oral agreement.’ [Citation.]” (Sutton 

v. Warner (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 415, 422.) 

In support of her claims, Plaintiff explains that through a friend she was given the 

opportunity to purchase a house in Pinole for $200,000. (Zerhioun decl. ¶3.) Plaintiff did not 

have good credit and she reached out to the Defendants so they could help her buy the 

Property. (Zerhioun decl. ¶4.) Plaintiff made a deal with the Defendants where they would pay 

the down payment of $30,000 for the Property and Plaintiff would pay all expenses for the 

Property for one year. (Zerhioun decl. ¶6.) After one year, Plaintiff would buy out Defendants at 

market price and the parties would split the profits after deducting the down payment and other 

expenses. (Zerhioun decl. ¶6.) Defendants would then transfer title of the Property to Plaintiff. 

(Zerhioun decl. ¶6.) Plaintiff managed the entire transaction and arranged for remodeling of the 

Property at a cost of $25,000. (Zerhioun decl. ¶¶9, 10.) Defendants took out the loan while 

Plaintiff was the project manager for the remodel. (Zerhioun decl. ¶¶10, 11.) Plaintiff then moved 

into the Property. (Zerhioun decl. ¶15.) Initially Plaintiff paid the Defendants for the mortgage, 

HOA fees and insurance at $1,379 per month. (Zerhioun decl. ¶16.) After the remodeling was 
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complete, Plaintiff began to also pay Defendants for the remodeling loan in the amount of $645 

per month. (Zerhioun decl. ¶15.)  

Plaintiff approached the Defendants about buying them out in July 2019, but Defendants 

wanted to wait until January 2020. (Zerhioun decl. ¶18.) The parties decided to use the real 

estate agent from the previous sale, that agent visited the Property, prepared and sent a buyout 

offer to Defendant Teffera. (Zerhioun decl. ¶18.) CVOID-19 delayed matters, but late 2020 

Plaintiff told the Defendants she was ready to buy them out. (Zerhioun decl. ¶¶19-20.) The 

buyout was never completed and Plaintiff received a notice of eviction in Feburary 2021. 

(Zerhioun decl. ¶¶22, 23.) In reply, Plaintiff offers evidence that she can buy Defendants out of 

the Property. (Zernioun Reply decl.)  

Plaintiff provided a number of documents that tend to support her version of events. A 

text message from Demissie discussing the remodeling costs and notes that Plaintiff should be 

careful because the costs “impact[] the end result, profit and ultimate success which I believe is 

what we are all shooting for.” (Zernioun decl. ex. A.) Another text messages between Plaintiff 

and Defendant Demissie shows that the $1,379 was calculated by looking at the mortgage, 

HOA and insurance costs. (Zerhioun decl. ex. A.) Another text message discusses Plaintiff 

needing to pay the HOA. (Zerhioun decl. ex. A.) All these messages support Plaintiff’s testimony 

that the parties had an oral contract.  

In December 2020, Teffera emailed Plaintiff with the yearly property tax bill. (Zerhioun 

decl. ex. K.) Although the email does not Plaintiff to pay the tax bill, it would be unusual for a 

landlord to send a property tax bill to a tenant. In another December 2020 email, Teffera 

discusses paying the Plaintiff off and keeping the property. (Zerhioun decl. ex M.) If Plaintiff was 

just a tenant there would be no need to pay her in order for the Defendants to keep the 

Property.  

Plaintiff provides a declaration from the seller of the Property that explains she wanted to 

sell the Property to Plaintiff and give to Plaintiff a good deal. (Gissible decl. ¶2) The seller also 

states that she was under the impression that Plaintiff and Defendants were buying the Property 

together. (Gissible decl. ¶6.) Text messages between Plaintiff and Gissible support this 

testimony. (Zerhioun decl. D.) Plaintiff also provides the declaration of a friend that generally 

supports Plaintiff’s claim but offers little admissible evidence. (Meky decl.) Finally, Plaintiff 

provides the declaration of Clyde Miller who did the remodeling work on the Property. (Miller 

decl.) Miller explains that he did approximately $80,000 worth of work but only charged Plaintiff 

$25,000 because he was engaged to her. (Miller decl. ¶2.) Miller also explains that Plaintiff 

managed the remodeling project and that he never received any instructions from the 

Defendants regarding the remodeling. (Miller decl. ¶8.)  

In opposition, Defendant Demissie states that he and his wife had originally planned to 

buy the Property with Plaintiff as fifty percent owners, but Plaintiff was unable to pay for the 

Property or qualify for a loan so the Defendants brought the Property for themselves. (Demissie 

decl. ¶¶4-6, 9.) Defendants’ documents show that they purchased the Property and hold the 
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deed of trust. (Demissie ex. A and C.) Defendants paid the property taxes. (Demissie decl. 13 

and ex. D.) Several months after purchasing the Property, Plaintiff asked to move in. Plaintiff 

wanted repairs done to the Property so Defendants agreed to pay $25,000 for repairs. 

(Demissie decl. ¶12.) Defendants dispute that $80,000 worth of work was done on the Property. 

(Demissie decl. ¶18.)  

Defendants state that Plaintiff moved in as a tenant and paid them rent. Defendants 

decided to charge Plaintiff below market rent in order to help her out so they charged her 

enough rent to cover the Property expenses. (Demissie decl. ¶15.) Plaintiff that use the word 

“rent” in several of the checks she gave to Defendants. (Demissie decl. ex. H.) Plaintiff also 

refers to the monthly payment amount as rent in one of the text messages to Demissie. 

(Zerhioun decl. ex. A.) Defendants claim that they often talked about Plaintiff buying them out of 

the Property, but that they never had an agreement. (Demissie decl. ¶8.) Teffera provides a 

declaration very similar to Demissie’s declaration.  

Defendants’ attorney provides an offer of proof as to what Yasumi Davis would testify to. 

(Richards decl. ¶14.) Davis would testify that Gissible knew she was selling the Property to the 

Defendants. Davis would also testify that about a year and half after this sale, Plaintiff 

approached Davis about buying the Property but Plaintiff was unable to qualify for a loan.   

Defendants do not provide a copy of a lease for Plaintiff’s rental of the Property.  

Here, Plaintiff’s evidence shows an oral contract between the parties. In addition, the 

evidence is sufficient to provide an exception to the statute of frauds since Plaintiff moved into 

the Property and has been paying Defendants the cost of the mortgage, insurance and HOA 

fees and is also paying Defendants for the amount owed on the remodeling loan. Based on all 

the evidence, the Court finds that Plaintiff has shown a likelihood of success on her quite title 

claim based on the parties’ oral contract. Given the conflicting evidence, the likelihood here is 

not that strong, however, Plaintiff’s declarations along with the attached exhibits convince this 

Court that Plaintiff could prevail on her claim.   

Defendants’ additional arguments on the merits do not convince the Court that Plaintiff 

cannot prevail on the breach of contract claim.  

Defendants argue that Plaintiff has violated her obligations under Bankruptcy law. 

Defendants argue that Plaintiff filed for Chapter 13 bankruptcy in November 2015 and that 

bankruptcy was not discharged until August 28, 2019. (Richards decl. ¶18.) Defendants discuss 

the law of Chapter 13 bankruptcy and argue that Plaintiff was obligated to disclose her 

ownership interest in the Property, if she in fact had one. The failure to disclose her interest in 

the Property may be an issue for the bankruptcy court, but Defendants have not explained its 

legal significance to the issues in this motion.    
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In the original opposition, Defendants argued that Plaintiff is trying to enforce an illegal 

contract because Plaintiff is trying to get compensation for acting as an unlicensed real estate 

agent. This argument fails.  

Balance of Harms 

If an injunction is not granted, Plaintiff will be forced to defend herself in an unlawful 

detainer proceeding, which will be litigating a complex issue of title at the quick pace of an 

unlawful detainer. This will cause Plaintiff great harm. “[W]hen complex issues of title are 

involved, the parties' constitutional rights to due process in the litigation of those issues cannot 

be subordinated to the summary procedures of unlawful detainer.”  (Martin-Bragg v. 

Moore (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 367, 391.) 

In addition, this is not an investment property. Plaintiff currently lives at the Property and 

intends to continuing living there. There is great harm to Plaintiff if she is evicted from the 

Property before issues of title can be decided. While there is some testimony that the decision 

for Plaintiff to move into the Property was made after the original deal between the parties, this 

does not change the fact that Plaintiff currently lives at the Property and has stated that she 

intends to continue living there.  

On the other hand, Defendants’ attorney (who is also a real estate broker) states that the 

harm of this injunction would be “unquantifiable”. (Richards decl. ¶11.) But then he goes on to 

explain that Defendants will likely lose $300,000 in profits if they are prevented from evicting 

Plaintiff and selling the Property. (Richards decl. ¶¶9, 11.) The Property is currently valued at 

$500,000 due to a COVID-19 bubble, but is not worth more than $200,000 according to the 

Defendants. (Richards Amended decl. ¶¶8, 10.) Defendants also claim that they can no longer 

afford the property or afford to financially support the Plaintiff. (Demissie decl. ¶¶10, 23; Teffera 

decl. ¶11.) Defendants state that they rent a home in Santa Clara and are having a hard time 

making ends meet. (Demissie decl. ¶10; Teffera decl. ¶11.)  No details are offered.  

The balance of harms weighs heavily in Plaintiff’s favor. Considering both the balance of 

harms and the likelihood of success on the merits, the Court finds that an injunction should be 

issued here.   

Conditions 

The injunctive relief is subject to the following conditions: 

Plaintiff shall post an undertaking in the amount of $1,000. The injunction will not be 

effective until the undertaking has been posted.  

Plaintiff shall pay Defendants $2,024 each month, which are the amounts Plaintiff 

alleges she currently pays. (FAC ¶15.) These amounts are due by the 5th of the month. Plaintiff 

shall pay this amount in checks to Defendants (or to Defendants’ attorney if Defendants prefer 
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that option). Defendants must use Plaintiff’s payments to pay the mortgage, taxes, HOA, 

insurance and remodeling loan. If Plaintiff fails to timely make each monthly payment then 

Defendant may file a motion to have the injunction dissolved.  

Requests to modify, dissolve or extend the injunction shall be made by regularly noticed 

motion unless there is a true urgency. 

Evidence 

Defendants did not file a request to present oral testimony at the hearing at least three 

court days before the hearing as required by California Rule of Court, Rule 3.1306(b). 

Defendants did, however, subpoena a third party witness to appear at the hearing and testify 

and counsel explained what this witness will testify about. Although not in the proper form, the 

Court construes the subpoena as a request to have the third party witness, Yasumi Davis, testify 

at the hearing. The Court accepts Defendants’ counsel’s offer of proof as to the testimony of 

Yasumi Davis and finds that no such testimony is required. No other requests to present oral 

testimony were timely filed and therefore no oral testimony will be provided at the hearing.  

The Court rules on Plaintiff’s objections to evidence filed in opposition to this motion as 

follows: 

1. Sustained.  
2. Sustained.  
3. Sustained.  
4. Overruled as to first sentence. Otherwise sustained.  
5. Sustained.  
6. Overruled. The Court accepts these statements as an offer proof as to what Yasumi 

Davis would testify to.  
7. Sustained.  
8. Overruled.  
9. Overruled.  
10. Sustained.  
11. Sustained.  
12. Sustained 
13. Overruled.  
14. Overruled.  
15. Overruled as to statement that Plaintiff has not made a bona fide offer to purchase 

the property with a pre-qualification letter. Otherwise sustained.  
16. Overruled.  
17. Overruled.  
18. Overruled as to statement that Plaintiff has not made a bona fide offer to purchase 

the property with a pre-qualification letter. Otherwise sustained.  
19. Overruled.  
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In the initial round of briefing, the parties made several evidentiary objections. For 

completeness, the Court repeats its rulings on those objections below.  

The Court rules on Defendants’ objections to the evidence filed in support of the TRO as 

follows:  

1 to 3. Sustained. Plaintiff filed these declarations after Defendants’ opposition was due 
without permission from the Court. Defendants were not given time to address these new 
declarations nor do these declarations respond to matters raised by Defendants.  

5. Overruled. Party admission. 
6. Overruled.  
7. Overruled.  
8. Overruled.  
9. Overruled.  
10. Overruled.  
11. Overruled.  
12. Overruled.  
13. Overruled.  
14. Overruled.  

 
The Court rules on Plaintiff’s objections to evidence filed in opposition to the TRO as 

follows: 

1. Overruled. Although somewhat unusual for the attorney of record to offer expert 
advice on real estate matters, the declarant is also a real estate broker and has a 
history of regularly estimating the value of homes.  

2. Overruled.  
3. Sustained. 
4. Overruled.  
5. Overruled.  
6. Overruled as to first sentence. Sustained as to second sentence.  
7. Sustained as to the first sentence. Otherwise overruled.  
8. Sustained.  
9. Sustained.  

 
Finally, Defendants’ counsel has failed to provide tabs for the exhibits. (California Rule of 

Court, rule 3.1110 and Local Rule 3.42.) Defendants’ counsel is instructed to properly tab all 

future exhibits submitted to this court.  

If this ruling is timely contested, the hearing will be at 11:15 a.m. in person at the courthouse. 
 

ADDON 
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 18.  TIME:  9:02   CASE#: MSC18-00179 
CASE NAME: MORAN VS. KINDRED 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES, COSTS AND CLASS 
REPRESENTATION FILED BY ROSEMARY MORAN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See line #4. 
 

 

ADDON 

 19.  TIME:  9:03   CASE#: MSC15-01622 
CASE NAME: MCAHON VS HENDRICKS 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: TRIAL SETTING SET BY EX PARTE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See line #1. 
 

  

 


